

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 44

3rd February, 2022

Nauru

G.N.No. 183/2022

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16

CREATION OF POSITION

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 Subsection 1 Clause (a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I, LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, effective 6th January 2022 create the following position.

DEPARTMENT OF JUDICIARY & COURTS

(Secretariat)

Creation of Positions

Designation	No. of Position	Salary
Resident Magistrate	1	Band 13.1 - \$23,584 per annum

DATED this 25th day of January 2022

H.E. HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P. <u>PRESIDENT</u> <u>AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE</u>

G.N.No. 184/2022

EXTENSION OF APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE AND BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that on Friday 28th January, 2022, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the extension of appointment of Mrs. Stella Duburiya, to continue to act as Secretary for Justice and Border Control from Friday 28th January, 2022 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Justice and Border Control, Mr. Jay Udit.

DATED this 2nd day of February, 2022

PETA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 185/2022

BIRTHS DEATHS AND MARRIAGES REGISTRATION ACT 2017 BIRTHS DEATHS MARRIAGES (CHANGE OF NAMES) REGULATIONS 2018

NOTICE is given by the deed poll in accordance to section 22 & 23 of the Births Deaths and Marriages Registration Act 2017

CHANGE OF NAMES OF A PERSON WHO HAS ATTAINED THE AGE OF 18 YEARS

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 28th January 2022 and registered in the Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages on 28th January 2022 (MALE) (MARRIED), Abandon the name of Jesrael Jeremiah and assumed the name of Django Jeremiah

Given under my hand and sealed this 28th day of January, 2022

FRANCIS MAAKI DEIRERAGEA REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS & MARRIAGES

-3-			
 No. 44	3 rd February, 2022	Nauru	
G.N.No. 186/2022			

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES:	Masco Akua of Anibare District and
	Kyla Adeang of Aiwo District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT:

24th January, 2022

HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P. <u>MINISTER IN CHARGE</u>